

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1497th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON JANUARY 13, 2010 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. SERAFIN Z. JARA HON. RUBEN T. TORRES HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI HON. VICTOR B. JAVELLANA HON. JOBERT D. TAGOBADER HON. ROSARIO F. GAUDITE HON. LORETO N. CAUNTOY HON. ELISEO T. YANONG, JR.

ON OFFICIAL BUSINESS: HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO

ABSENT:

HON. ROMEO C. OBANDO HON. MAXIMO D. MATTI HON. JOSE ERMELO Z. JARA SP Member-Acting Presiding Officer SP Member SP Member

City Vice Mayor

SP Member SP Member SP Member-ABC President

RESOLUTION NO. 10-043

RESOLUTION CONVERTING/DEGRADING FROM INDUSTRIAL SAND AND GRAVEL QUARRY TO COMMERCIAL SAND AND GRAVEL QUARRY AND FAVORABLY ENDORSING TO THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES [DENR] THE COMMERCIAL SAND AND GRAVEL QUARRY OF MS. ROSITA L. MATTI, LOCATED AT BARANGAY DON JORGE L. ARANETA, THIS CITY.

WHEREAS, in an endorsement dated January 12, 2010 from the Honorable City Mayor Ramon D. Torres addressed to this body is a referral of the request of Ms. Rosita L. Matti, for a resolution to be passed by this body converting-degrading her quarry from an Industrial Sand and Gravel to a Commercial Sand and Gravel and favorably endorsing to the Department of Environment and Natural Resources [DENR], her commercial sand and gravel quarry located at Barangay Don Jorge L. Araneta, this city;

WHEREAS, after a thorough deliberation on the matter, it is the consensus of this body to grant said request;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Victor B. Javellana, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sanggunian

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved converting the Sand and Gravel Quarry to a Commercial Sand and Gravel and favorably endorsing to the Department of Environment and Natural Resources [DENR] the commercial sand and gravel quarry of Ms. Rosita L. Matti located at Barangay Don Jorge L. Araneta, this city.

ATTESTED:

SERAFIN Z. JARA SP Member-Acting Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

ATTY. BRIAN N. MARTIR City Secretary (CGDH-I)